following in addition to the benefits secured by By-laws 1182-2016(OMB) and 405-2024 
on the lands. 

a. The owner shall provide a cash contribution prior to the issuance of the first 

above-grade building permit for Building A as shown on Schedule C1(142) of 
By-law 1518-2025. The amount to be provided is $350,000.00 (Three Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars) towards capital improvements to branch(es) of the 
Toronto Public Library within the vicinity of the lands. 

b. In the event the cash contribution referred to in (3a) has not been used for the 

intended purpose within three (3) years of the enactment of By-law 1518-2025.,